
 
 
 

 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 22 June 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton, Stanley. 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Election of Chairman to the Joint Committee   

2. Election of Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee   

3. Membership of the Joint Committee   

4. Apologies for Absence   

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

6. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

7. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee            
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee. 

8. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

9. Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 
31 March 2015  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee.  

10. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services – 
Bereavement Services Manager, Neighbourhood Services. 
 
 
 



 

 

11. Forward Plan 2015/16  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.  

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 June 2015 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, 
O Milburn, T Nearney, W Stelling and B Stephens 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Charlton, D Davidson, L Green, 
J Lee, M Ord and P Ronan 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders                                   Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 24 April 2015 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn and T Nearney 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Charlton, L Green, P Ronan and J Lee 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Davidson, K Dodds and M Ord 
(Gateshead Council). 
 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2015 be confirmed as correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  
 
The Joint Committee received report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with an update relating 
to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager advised that during the period 1 January 2015 to 
31 March 2015, 388 cremations had been undertaken compared to 325 in the comparable 
period last year, an increase of 63 year on year. The total number of cremations in 2014/15 
was 1320 compared with 1191 in 2013/14 an increase of 129 year on year. As a result of 
the increase in cremations an overachievement of cremation fee income of £104,525 had 
been factored in to the budgetary control report. 
 
It was explained that as cremation numbers did fluctuate on a year by year basis prudent 
financial planning took place when setting the budget. In addition it was also encouraging 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



to note that the increase in cremation numbers also reflected the good service and 
reputation that was offered by Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
Moving on the Neighbourhood Protection Manager provided an update with regard to the 
sale of memorial plaques and it was noted that although the number of plaques sold during 
the quarter was lower than the previous year, the number of plaques sold during the course 
of the year was higher than the same period last year. 
 
Further details were then reported regarding staffing and it was noted that the new member 
of staff recently appointed had settled in well and was awaiting a test date in order to 
qualify as an operator.  
 
With regard to the recycling of metals scheme it was reported that a sum of £4,487 had 
been donated to the Child Funeral Charity in March 2015. 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager advised that as members would recall at the 
previous meeting details had been provided regarding the car park extension. It was 
reported that work was progressing well and a full update would be provided to the meeting 
in September 2015. 
 
Councillor Milburn raised a query regarding the capacity of the crematorium and whether it 
had as yet reached its saturation point. In response the Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager advised that the crematorium was quite some way away from saturation at this 
time, however it did of course have its peak days and times where it was running to full 
capacity. The Neighbourhood Protection Manager further made reference to the ICCM and 
work that had been commissioned to determine where there was increased demand on a 
regional basis.  
 
Councillor Charlton queried the automatic recycling of metal implants and the process by 
which the relatives where consulted. In response the Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
advised that the recycling of metal was covered in the detailed paperwork that was 
completed with the relatives. It was further noted that most people wanted to retain the 
ashes only and were happy for any metal to be recycled and the sum to be donated to 
charity. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
5 Financial Monitoring Report 2014/15 - Provisional Outturn:  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015, 
together with the provisional outturn position for 2014/15, highlighting areas of over / 
underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 

Page 2



The report further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2014 and the forecast outturn position at 31 March 2015, taking into account the 
provisional financial outturn. 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the projected outturn showed a surplus of £481,664 
against a budgeted surplus of £276,695. This reflected a £98,337 improvement on the 
previously reported forecasted surplus position and is a result of the increased number of 
cremations to budget and a large underspend on the environmental surcharge from 
CAMEO. 
 
Further details were reported which outlined the reasons for any significant variances by 
subjective analysis as detailed within paragraph 8 of the report.  
 
In conclusion details were reported with regard to earmarked reserves. It was forecast that 
the earmarked reserve position was £204,969 more than originally budgeted. This was 
primarily as a result of the increase in cremation income.  
 
Further details were provided regarding contributions to the Cremator Replacement 
Reserve and retained reserves.  
 
Councillor Temple asked that the Principal Accountant provide a brief summary of the 
CAMEO scheme and how the payments were allocated. 
 
Councillor Green asked whether it was known what the current level of interest was that 
was being paid on reserves. The Principal Accountant advised that the interest 
accumulated was included within the income line under miscellaneous, would be reported 
separately in the final 2014/15 outturn report in June 2015. 
 
Councillor Charlton further queried plans for cremator replacement and associated costs. 
In response it was reported that detailed options for cremator replacement would be 
reported to the September meeting.  
 
In response to the discussion regarding CAMEO and mercury abatement, Councillor Jewell 
asked whether CAMEO would be defunct once all crematoria were using mercury 
abatement equipment. It was reported that in effect yes this would be the case. 
 
Councillor Jewell further asked what the anticipated timescale was for the installation of 
new cremators. The Neighbourhood Protection Manager advised that the Service Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP) identified that work would be undertaken late this decade 
following a rigorous procurement process in liner with European legislation.  
 
Councillor Nearney asked whether it was likely that increased maintenance would be 
required on the existing cremators over the coming years. The Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager advised that the requirement for increased maintenance had been picked up 
under the SAMP and had been factored in to the maintenance budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the content of the report be noted. 

Page 3



(ii) That details of the interest accumulated on reserves be reported back to members 
following the meeting. 

 
 
6 Risk Register 2014-15:  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk Register of the 
Mountsett Crematorium Committee (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
It was reported that an emerging issue had been identified during the quarter relatin
[...]
eport be noted. 
 
7 Internal Audit Charter:  
 
The Joint Committee considered  a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which sought agreement on the revised Internal Audit Charter to take 
immediate effect and to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 4



 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager reported that the revisions to the 
charter were detailed within paragraph 6 and 7 of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2014/15:  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2014/15 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
It was reported that based upon the work undertaken, a Substantial overall assurance 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2014/15 had been given. the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager advised that this opinion provided assurance to the Joint Committee that there 
was a sound system of control in operation and there were no significant control  
weaknesses that warrant inclusion in the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
22nd June 2015 
 
Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, 
Changes to Constitution/Terms of 
Reference 
 

 
 
 

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of a review of the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, which, in accordance with the Annual 
Governance Statement requirements is reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

Background Information 
 

2. The Constitution of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee was presented to, 
and approved by members on 25th April 2013. 
 

3. Members also gave a commitment to review the Constitution on an annual basis, as 
part of the approval process for the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
Review of the Constitution 
 

5 The Constitution has been reviewed by the Clerk to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee. 
 

6 Members will recall that the Constitution fully reflects the constituent authority legal 
titles, expenditure and subsequent surplus distribution arrangements on a 60/40 
basis, along with the policies regarding retained surplus transfer to reserves. 
 

7 Members will again note that the constituent authority membership appointments 
and asset ownership remain as per the original constitution, dated 7th September 
1976.   
 

8 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee will continue to operate within the 
procedure rules and financial regulations of the lead partner authority, Durham 
County Council who will continue to be responsible for the management of the facility 
and for supporting the Joint Committee. 

 
9 The review has not highlighted any requirements for change to the current 

Constitution, therefore this report reaffirms continuation of the existing Constitution 
and governance arrangements set out within. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
10 Members of the Committee consider the outcome of the review of the Constitution of 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, and reapprove the Constitution which has 
been subject to review in accordance with Annual Governance Statement 
requirements. 

 
 
Background Papers 
   
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution (amended 25.4.13) 
  
  
 
 
 

 

Contact(s):      Sarah Grigor – Clerk to the Joint Committee 03000 269 676 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

The Constituent Authority income sharing (unchanged) and reserves protocols (in line with 
the strategy adopted in recent years) are disclosed within the constitution. 

Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

There are no risk implications associated with this report 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Duty 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

The Constituent Authority asset ownership (unchanged) is highlighted within the 
constitution. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report  
 
Consultation 

Legal officers of Gateshead Council were originally provided with a copy of the constitution 
and given opportunity to comment / raise any detailed questions/ request amendments on 
its content in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

 
Procurement  

None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act  

None 
 
Legal Implications 

The constitution (revised (April 2013) has been reviewed by the Clerk to the Joint 
Committee, an employee of  Legal Services, Durham County Council, in line with relevant 
legislative requirements. 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

22 June 2015 
 

2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the year April 2014 to March 2015. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Small Bodies in England 
Annual Return 2014/15 and is attached at Appendix 2. 

Background 

2 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for e
[...]
ttee and are satisfied that plans to address 
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place. 

            
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

22 June 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

Don McLure, CPFA 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

22 June 2015 

Page 22



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

22 June 2015 
 
Revenue Outturn & Small Bodies Annual 
Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 
 

 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return (attached at Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2015. The report also includes details of the final 
outturn position against the approved budgets for 2014/15. 

Background 

2 The Annual Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s 
appointed external auditors, BDO LLP and the audit will commence on 13 July 2015.  
Upon completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee and will 
be made available online, along with the Annual Return. 

 
3  The attached Annual Return is a statutory requirement for the Mountsett 

Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
4 Members will however recall that it was agreed at the January 2015 meeting to 

discontinue the production of a full Statement of Accounts for the 2014/15 financial 
year onwards and instead merely provide a Balance Sheet (attached at Appendix 2) 
along with the Annual Return and the supporting outturn report. 
 

Financial Outturn 2014/15 

5 Members will recall that regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports have been 
considered throughout the year, which incorporated forecast year end outturn 
positions.  A provisional outturn report was presented to Members at the meet
[...]
ed reserves were (£211,829) more than originally 
budgeted, primarily due to the increase in cremation income during the year and the 
over provision of CAMEO abatement payments in the current and previous years.  

 
 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 

income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£10,200) was required as part 
of the final accounts process. This resulted in a net transfer to the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve of £298,224. 

 
 The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 

2015, is £736,389 along with a General Reserve of £225,150 giving a forecast total 
reserves and balances position of £961,539 at the year end. This represents an in 
year increase of £323,634 (approximately 51% over the balances held at 31 March 
2014). 
 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 

10  It is recommended that:- 
 

• Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2015, including 
the year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee. 

• Members of the Joint Committee approve the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return for the year ended 31 March 2015 (attached at Appendix 3). 

• The Chair and Treasurer sign the Small Bodies in England Annual Return 
(attached at Appendix 3). 

 

Contact:  Paul Darby -  03000 261 930 
                      Ed Thompson – 03000 263 481 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

Full details of the 2014/15 outturn financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium are 
included within the body of the report. 

Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The outturn has been produced taking into consideration all spend in 
year and year end accounting 
[...]


0          Long Term Borrowing 0          

0          Other Long Term Liabilities 0          

0          Long Term Liabilities 0          

638          NET ASSETS 962          

      

638          Usable Reserves 962          

0          Unusable Reserves 0          

638          TOTAL RESERVES 962          

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with an 

update relating to performance and other operational matters. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

2 The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

April 2015 to 31 May 2015 inclusive, with comparative data in the same periods 
last year: 

2014/15 2015/16 Change 

April 102 92 - 10 

May 108 107 - 1 

TOTAL 210 199 - 11 

  
3. There were 199 cremations undertaken during 1 April 2015 to 31 May 2015, 

compared to 210 in the comparable period last year, a reduction of 11 year on 
year. The profile of where families came from can be seen below. In summary 
58 came from Gateshead, 111 from Durham and 30 from outside of the area. 

 
     Gateshead    58 
     Durham  111  
     Outside Area    30 
     Total   199  

 
Memorials 
 
4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in period 

April to May 2015 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

(Apr - May) 2014/15 (Apr - May) 2015/16 

Number                   £  Number                   £     

Large Plaques     6                 2,369 3                  1,215 

 
5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 3 / £1,215, 

compared to 6 / £2,369 in the same period last year and shows a decrease of 3 
/ £1,215. 

 
 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
22 June 2015 
 
Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report  
 
 

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
6. Members will recall at the last meeting that the replacement trainee 

Crematorium Attendant was awaiting a test date in order to qualify as a 
cremator operator. I can now confirm that he was successful in achieving this 
qualification and continues to learn other aspects of the crematorium 
workings. 
 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
7. As Members are aware, due to the location of the Child Funeral Charity (CFC), 

arrangements were made for the cheque to be sent to them by the 
Bereavement Service Manager. A letter of thanks has been received from the 
above trust and can be found in Appendix 2. 

 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention 
and Exhibition 2015 

 
8. The Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning 

Convention and Exhibition is to be held at Forest Pines Hotel, North 
Lincolnshire from 28 to 30 September 2015. It is proposed that the 
Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair attend this conference as 
representatives of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
9. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 
 

• Note the first two months performance of the crematorium. 

• Note the progress of the trainee crematorium attendant. 

• Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity and 
recent letter of thanks. 

• To agree to the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and 
the Chair at the annual Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management Conference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:     Graham Harrison, 03000 265606 

Page 38



 
 
 
Finance  
As identified in the report 
  
Staffing 
 
There are no implications 
 
Risk 
 
There are no implications 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
There are no implications 
 
Accommodation 
 
There are no implications 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no implicati
[...]
he Corporate 
Director resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Provision of  Support 
Services 2016/17  

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Fees and Charges 
2016/17  

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

2016/17 Revenue and 
Capital Budgets  

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

29/04/2016 Saltwell 
Room, 
Gateshead  
 
2.00 p.m. 

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report  

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager  

Financial Monitoring 
Report 2015/16: 
Provisional Outturn as at 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 

Page 45



Meeting 
Date 

Location Reports to Consider Report of 

31/03/2016 Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2015/16 

Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

June 2016 
(AGM)  
Date TBC 

Mountsett 
Crematorium, 
Dipton, 
Stanley 
 
 
9.30 a.m. 

Appointment of Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Appointment of Vice-Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Review of the Terms of 
Reference 

Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2015/16 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Revenue Outturn and 
Small Bodies Annual 
Return for the Year Ended 
31/03/2016 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager 

Forward Plan 2016/17 Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2015
	7 Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	9 Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2015
	Item 8 App 3 - Annual Return 31 March 2015

	10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	Item 9 App 2 - Performance and Operational Report

	11 Forward Plan 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett Crematorium 
Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 22 June 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn and T Nearney

Gateshead Council:
Councillors M Charlton, J Lee and M Ord

1 Election of Chairman to the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That Councillor O Temple be re-elected as Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Election of Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That Councillor K Dodds be re-elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

3 Membership of the Joint Committee 

Resolved:

That the membership for the year 2015/16 be noted.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Dearden (Durham County Council) 
and Councillors D Davidson, L Green and P Ronan (Gateshead Council).

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

6 Declarations of Interest, if any. 



There were no declarations of interest submitted.

7 Review of the Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the review of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Constitution, 
which, in accordance with the Annual Governance Statement requirements is reviewed on 
an annual basis (for copy see file of minutes).

It was reported that the review had not highlighted any requirements for change to the 
current constitution and therefore reaffirmed the existing governance arrangements 
currently in place.

Resolved:

That the Constitution be reapproved following its review in accordance with Annual 
Governance Requirements, with no changes required.

8 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2014 to 
March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that Internal Audit had provided 
Substantial Assurance on the Joint Committee’s System of Internal Control as reported at 
the previous meeting in April 2015 and that the Joint Committee had all the appropriate 
governance and control arrangements necessary to satisfy the requirements of the external 
auditors.

Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration within the Annual 
Return and signed by the Chair as a true and correct record.

9 Revenue Outturn and Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 
March 2015 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources which sought approval of the Small Bodies in 
England Annual Return for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2015. The report further included details of the final outturn position 
against the approved budgets for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance (Financial Services) proceeded to run through the financial outturn 
position for 2014/15 advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the 
provisional outturn position reported to the Committee in April.  Details of significant 
variances by expenditure type were contained within the report together with details of the 



outturn position for reserves and balances. A Balance Sheet was also appended to the 
report.

With reference to the Annual Return it was reported that the documents had been prepared 
in line with CIPFA guidance and was a statutory document.  

Councillor Charlton raised a query regarding the £21,000 underspend and the delay of 
associated works under the premises heading. She subsequently asked whether this would 
now result in a lot of additional work being required to be undertaken during 2015/16. In 
response the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that this overall figure was as a 
result of underspending across a number of expenditure heads, where utility costs for 
example had been less than anticipated and provision for emergency repairs and 
maintenance works had not been required in year. He acknowledged that some of the 
underspend was as a result of delays in tarmacking works but that this was a managed 
position whereby a feasibility study was underway with regards to a potential larger project, 
details of which would be reported to the Committee in September. In the main 
underspending had been effectively managed and was due to a combination of factors and 
there was clear operational reasons where work was to be delayed into 2015/16.

Councillor Charlton further raised a query regarding interest on reserves. The Head of 
Finance (Financial Services) advised that the  interest rate applied wwas based on the 
DCC average interest rate on short term investments. The rates being achieved were at 
historically low levels, as the base rate was so low and had been for a number of years. 
The rate achieved in 2014/15 was 0.4%. It was also noted that the rate of interest was the 
same across all pooled reserves. During the course of the year £3,029 had been earned on 
surplus funds invested short term by DCC on behalf of the Joint Committee.

Resolved: 

(i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2015, including the year end 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

(ii) That the Small Bodies Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2015 be 
approved.

(iii) That the Small Bodies Annual Return be signed by the Chairman of the Joint 
Committee and Treasurer.

10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 199 cremations had been undertaken 
during 1 April 2015 and 31 May 2015, compared to 210 in the comparable period last year, 
a reduction of 11 year on year.

With regards to the sale of memorial plaques it was noted that the number sold during the 
period was 3 (£1,215) compared to 6 (£2,369) in the same period last year and showed a 
decrease of 3 £1,154.



Moving on to operational matters it was reported that the Trainee Crematorium Attendant 
had now qualified as a cremator operator and would be continuing to learn other aspects of 
crematorium work, including front of house duties and operating the music system.

The Bereavement Services Manager further advised that a letter of thanks had been 
received from the Child Funeral Charity thanking Mountsett for their recent donation from 
the Recycling of Metals Scheme of £4,487.

Further details regarding the next Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) was provided and it was suggested that the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Chair attend on behalf of the Committee. 

Councillor Charlton raised a query regarding the extension of car parking and asked what 
the current situation was regarding this work. In response the Bereavement Services 
Manager advised that a feasibility study was ongoing and it was hoped that this study, 
along with pricing, could be reported to the next meeting in September for consideration by 
the Joint Committee.

Councillor Batey added that she felt that the Joint Committee should congratulate the 
recently qualified Trainee Crematorium Attendant on their recent success and that the Joint 
Committee’s well wishes be recorded within the minutes. 

Resolved:

(i) That performance for the period April / May be noted.
(ii) That the progress of the Trainee Crematorium Attendant be noted.
(iii) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity and recent letter of 

thanks be noted.
(iv)To agree to the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair at 

the Annual Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Conference. 
 

11 Forward Plan 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of the suggested forward plan of meetings for the 
forthcoming year 2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes).

It was noted that due to the timing of the next ICCM conference the next meeting would 
now take place on 25 September 2015.

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings for 2015/16 be approved.


